entities should have been attributed to THC. These classification errors were primarily caused by the historical mapping of certain
entities to the Herc segment for Hertz Holdings and THC financial reporting purposes. As a result, certain historical balances
related to Hertz Holdings and THC were inadvertently included in the historical carve-out financial statements of the Company.
The Company assessed the materiality of these errors, both quantitatively and qualitatively, and concluded that the adjustments
are not material to any prior annual or interim financial statements.

The Company has revised its previously reported consolidated balance sheet, statements of other comprehensive income (loss),
statements of changes in equity and statement of cash flows in this Report to correct these errors. There was no impact of these
errors to the consolidated statements of operations for any period. The table below reflects the impact of the revisions to amounts
included in this Report that were previously reported by the Company and also reflects the retroactive impact of the June 30, 2016
stock split, as described above under the heading "Stock Split" (in millions).

December 31, 2015
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
Impact of Stock

Split As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... $ 20.8 $ (9.8) $ — $ 11.0
Additional paid-in capital..... 3,843.1 (112.8) 4.3 3,734.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (238.4) 103.0 — (135.4)

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) ..... $ (136.0) $ 32.9 $ (103.1)
Total comprehensive income (loss) ..... (24.7) 32.9 8.2

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)..... $ (56.7) $ 57.3 $ 0.6
Total comprehensive income (loss) ..... 33.0 57.3 90.3

December 31, 2015
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
Impact of Stock

Split As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Additional paid-in capital..... $ 3,843.1 $ (112.8) $ 4.3 $ 3,734.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (238.4) 103.0 — (135.4)

HERC HOLDINGS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

60

December 31, 2014
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
Impact of Stock

Split As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Additional paid-in capital ..... $ 2,607.4 $ (81.7) $ 4.3 $ 2,530.0
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (102.4) 70.1 — (32.3)

December 31, 2013
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
Impact of Stock

Split As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Additional paid-in capital ..... $ 2,812.6 $ (12.8) $ 4.2 $ 2,804.0
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (45.7) 12.8 — (32.9)

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $ 498.1 $ (1.8) $ 496.3
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (107.2) 1.8 (105.4)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $ 457.6 $ 11.6 $ 469.2
Net cash used in financing activities..... (22.4) (11.6) (34.0)

Additionally, the Company has revised its consolidated statement of operations for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
to correct the recording of $5.0 million of expense from selling, general and administrative expense into direct operating expense
and $2.8 million from direct operating expense into selling, general and administrative expense, respectively, which did not impact
net income (loss). The correction resulted from incorrect mapping of certain expense accounts to the financial statement line items.

The Company has revised its “Cash Paid for Interest” supplemental disclosures for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014